AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1609

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE GROVE

Printer's No. 1774

- Amend Bill, page 1, line 2, by inserting after "disclosure," 1
- 2 further providing for definitions,
- 3 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 6 and 7, by striking out all of
- said lines and inserting 4
- 5 Section 1. Section 13A03 of Title 65 of the Pennsylvania
- 6 Consolidated Statutes is amended by adding a definition to read:
- 7 § 13A03. Definitions.
- The following words and phrases when used in this chapter 8
- shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the
- context clearly indicates otherwise: 10
- * * * 11
- 12 "Campaign consultant." An individual who receives
- 13 compensation for professional campaign-related services,
- including, but not limited to, political, strategic, advisory or 14
- fundraising services, rendered to a campaign to elect an 15
- individual to office. 16
- * * * 17
- 18 Section 2. Title 65 is amended by adding a section to read:
- Amend Bill, page 1, line 9, by inserting after "lobbyist" 19
- 20 and campaign consultant
- 21 Amend Bill, page 1, line 10, by striking out "department" and
- 2.2 inserting
- 23 commission
- 24 Amend Bill, page 1, line 11, by striking out "13A08(1)" and
- 25 inserting
- 26 13A08
- Amend Bill, page 1, line 11, by inserting after "lobbyist" 27
- 28 or campaign consultant
- 29 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by inserting after "penalties)."

- 1 The annual period shall begin on July 1 after the effective
- date of this section.
- Amend Bill, page 1, line 14, by striking out "2" and 3
- 4 inserting
- 3 5
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 2, by inserting after "lobbyists" 6
- 7 and campaign consultants
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 4, by striking out "3" and inserting 8
- 4 9
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 4, by striking out "60" and 10
- inserting 11
- 12 180